No. 371, S.]

[Published April 19, 1913.

CHAPTER 86.

AN ACT to create section 376p of the statutes, relating to a new edition of the reports of the adjutant general and other official state papers and documents made during and relating to the civil war, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 376p. 1. The officials designated in chapter 595, laws of 1911, shall continue the work authorized by said act until the same is completed, and may provide a history of organizations of Wisconsin soldiers and a statistical record showing the engagements and campaigns in which such troops participated and a Wisconsin index to the records of the union and confederate armies published by the federal government.

2. The copy prepared by such commission shall be printed by the printing commission for the state as other public printing is done, and in addition to the sum appropriated by chapter 595, laws of 1911, a sum not exceeding eighteen hundred dollars per year for two years is appropriated out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated and may be used by such officials, with the approval of the governor, doing the necessary editorial and clerical work to secure the purposes herein contemplated, and when allowed by the governor shall be audited and paid as other accounts are allowed and paid.

3. In addition to the twenty-five hundred volumes authorized upon request of the educational department, a sufficient number may be printed to supply the public schools and other libraries which cannot otherwise be supplied. The books undisposed of shall be deposited with the state superintendent of public property and kept on sale by him at one dollar per volume.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1913.